Adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 2014-181

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF CUMERLAND AND THE CITY OF VINELAND FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR THE INTERSECTIONS OF MAIN AND ELMER ROADS AND GARDEN AND MILL ROADS.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland (City) and the County of Cumberland (Cumberland) recognize their joint responsibility for roadway and construction work including but not limited to redesign, reconfiguration and improvements of intersections to improve safety for the public utilizing City and County roads; and

WHEREAS, it is well settled that sharing services where possible provides an economic advantage to the City and County; and

WHEREAS, the City and County are authorized to enter into a Shared Services Agreement for the roadway and construction work for intersections of City and County controlled roadways in accordance with the Uniformed Shared Services Consolidation Act, NJSA 40A:65-1, et seq.; and

WHEREAS, two intersections in the City have been the focus of both the City and County for roadway improvements, those being the intersections of Main and Elmer Roads and Garden and Mill Roads.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that the Mayor and Clerk are authorized to execute a Shared Services Agreement with the County of Cumberland for the reconstruction and reconfiguration of the intersections of Main and Elmer Roads and Garden and Mill Roads in the form and content approved by the City Solicitor and similar to the attached Exhibit "A."

ATTEST:	President of Council
City Clerk	